

No. 19-15707

IN THE
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

KIMETRA BRICE, EARL BROWNE, and JILL NOVOROT,
on behalf of themselves and all individuals similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PLAIN GREEN LLC,
Defendant,

and

HAYNES INVESTMENTS, LLC, and L. STEPHEN HAYNES,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California at San Francisco
No. 3:18-cv-01200 (The Hon. William Horsley Orrick)

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES'
PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Navan Ward
President
Jeffrey R. White
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
jeffrey.white@justice.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

November 10, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION FOR REHEARING TO ENSURE THAT THE PANEL’S DECISION ALLOWING ENFORCEMENT OF FORCED ARBITRATION PROVISIONS IN PAYDAY LOAN CONTRACTS, IN CONFLICT WITH OTHER CIRCUITS, RECEIVES FULL CONSIDERATION.....	4
II. ONLINE PAYDAY LENDERS PREY ON FINANCIALLY VULNERABLE CONSUMERS AND SHOULD BE HELD TO COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL AND STATE LAWS THROUGH THE CIVIL JUSTICE SYSTEM, NOT SHIELDED BY A SECRET, ONE-SIDED SCHEME OF FORCED ARBITRATION.....	6
A. Online Payday Lenders Use Unfair and Deceptive Tactics to Trap Low-Income Borrowers in a Cycle of Debt.....	6
1. <i>Predatory payday lenders charge exorbitantly high interest rates that low-income borrowers cannot afford.</i>	7
2. <i>Payday lenders require borrowers to agree to automatic debits to their accounts.</i>	8
3. <i>Payday lenders encourage repeat loans that mire borrowers in further debt.</i>	9
B. State and Federal Governments Have a Strong Interest in Protecting the Public from Predatory Payday Lending.....	9
III. FORCED ARBITRATION IS NEITHER A FAIR NOR A COST-EFFICIENT MEANS TO RESOLVE CONSUMER CLAIMS.	11

1. *Arbitration is not a less costly procedure for resolving disputes than the civil justice system.* 13

2. *Arbitration is not a more “time-efficient” procedure for resolving disputes than the civil justice system.* 18

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion, 563 U.S. 333 (2011)..... 12

Brice v. Haynes Invs., LLC, 13 F.4th 823 (9th Cir. 2021).....4, 5

Brice v. Plain Green, LLC, 372 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Cal. 2019).....4, 14

Gibbs v. Haynes Invs., LLC, 967 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2020)5, 7

Gingras v. Think Finance, Inc., 922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 5

Hayes v. Delbert Servs. Corp., 811 F.3d 666 (4th Cir. 2016)..... 20

Jackson v. Payday Fin., LLC, 764 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 5

Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela, 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)..... 5

Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Fin. Servs.,
769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 9

Parm v. Nat’l Bank of Cal., N.A., 835 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 5

United States v. Bainbridge, 746 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 5

United States v. Larm, 824 F.2d 780 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 5

Williams v. Medley Opportunity Fund II, LP, 965 F.3d 229 (3d Cir. 2020)..... 5

Other Authorities

Administrative Office of U.S. Courts, U.S. District Courts–Median Time Intervals From Filing to Disposition of Civil Cases Terminated, by District and Method of Disposition, Table C-5, https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/statistics_import_dir/c05sep02.pdf..... 18

American Association for Justice, *The Truth About Forced Arbitration* (Sept. 2019)..... passim

Bureau of Consumer Financial Protection, Proposed Rules, Arbitration Agreements, 81 FR 32830-01, 2016 WL 2958777 (May 24, 2016)..... 15

Bureau of Justice Statistics Special Report, *Civil Bench and Jury Trials in State Courts, 2005*, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Apr. 9, 2009) 17

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Online Payday Loan Payments (Apr. 2016).....8, 9

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, *Payday Loans And Deposit Advance Products: A White Paper Of Initial Data Findings* (Apr. 24, 2013) 6

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, *Supplemental findings on payday, payday installment, and vehicle title loans, and deposit advance products* (Jun. 2016)7, 8

Jean Ann Fox & Anna Petrini, *Internet Payday Lending: How High-priced Lenders Use the Internet to Mire Borrowers in Debt and Evade State Consumer Protections*, Consumer Federation of America (Nov. 30, 2004), https://consumerfed.org/pdfs/Internet_Payday_Lending113004.PDF..... 7

F. B. Hubachek, *The Development of Regulatory Small Loan Laws*, 8 L. & Contemp. Probs. 108, (1941) 10

Nathalie Martin & Joshua Schwartz, *The Alliance Between Payday Lenders and Tribes: Are Both Tribal Sovereignty and Consumer Protection at Risk?*, 69 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 751 (2012)..... 11

National Center for State Courts, *State Court Caseload Digest: 2018 Data (2020)*..... 15

National Lightning Safety Institute, *Lightning Strike Probabilities*, http://lightningsafety.com/nlsi_pls/probability.html..... 16

Peterson, “*Warning: Predatory Lender*”—*A Proposal for Candid Predatory Small Loan Ordinances*, 69 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 893 (2012)..... 10

Heather L. Petrovich, *Circumventing State Consumer Protection Laws: Tribal Immunity and Internet Payday Lending*, 91 N.C. L. Rev. 326 (2012)..... 8

The Pew Charitable Trusts, *Payday Lending in America: Policy Solutions* (Oct. 2013)..... 9

Leah A. Plunkett & Ana Lucía Hurtado, *Small-Dollar Loans, Big Problems: How States Protect Consumers from Abuses and How the Federal Government Can Help*, 44 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 31 (2011)..... 10

Judith Resnik, *Diffusing Disputes: The Public in the Private of Arbitration, the Private in Courts, and the Erasure of Rights*, 124 Yale L. J. 2804 (2015)..... 14, 15

Lauren K. Saunders, et al., *Stopping the Payday Loan Trap*, National Consumer Law Center (Jun. 2010), https://www.nclc.org/images/pdf/high_cost_small_loans/payday_loans/report-stopping-payday-trap.pdf..... 7, 9

David S. Schwartz, *Claim-Suppressing Arbitration: The New Rules*, 87 Ind. L. J. 239 (2012)..... 18

David S. Schwartz, *Enforcing Small Print to Protect Big Business: Employee and Consumer Rights Claims in an Age of Compelled Arbitration*, 97 Wis. L. Rev. 33 (1997)..... 12

Jessica Silver-Greenberg & Robert Gebeloff, *Arbitration Everywhere, Stacking the Deck of Justice*, N.Y. Times (Oct. 31, 2015)..... 16

Jean R. Sternlight, *Panacea or Corporate Tool?: Debunking the Supreme Court's Preference for Binding Arbitration*,
74 Wash. U. L. Q. 637 (Jan. 1996)..... 12

Imre Stephen Szalai, *The Prevalence of Consumer Arbitration Agreements by America's Top Companies*, 52 U.C. Davis L. Rev. Online 233 (2019)..... 14

Kyra Taylor et al., *Stretching the Envelope of Tribal Sovereign Immunity? An Investigation of the Relationships Between Online Payday Lenders and Native American Tribes*, Public Justice Found. (Nov. 2017),
<https://www.publicjustice.net/wp-content/uploads/2018/01/SVCF-Report-FINAL-Dec-4.pdf> 11
